

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

NO. 28 MAP 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

VS.

TIMOTHY OLIVER BARR, II,
Appellant

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Appeal from the Pennsylvania Superior Court's Order at 2347 EDA 2019, dated September 25, 2020, Vacating and Remanding for Reconsideration the August 2, 2019 Order Granting the Motion to Suppress entered in the Lehigh County Court of Common Pleas in Case No. CP-39-CR-0279-2019.

JAMES B. MARTIN
District Attorney
HEATHER F. GALLAGER
Chief Deputy District Attorney

Office of the District Attorney
Lehigh County Courthouse
455 West Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101
Tel. No. (610) 782-3100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Counter Statement of Questions Presented	1
Counter-Statement of the Case	2-4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	6-30
I. THE ODOR OF MARIJUANA SHOULD BE AFFORDED THE SAME WEIGHT AS ANY OTHER FACTOR WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER A SEARCH IS SUPPORTED WITH PROBABLE CAUSE, NOTWITHSTANDING THE ENACTMENT OF THE MEDICAL MARIJUANA ACT, 35 P.S. § 10231.101 <i>et seq.</i>	
II. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <u>COMMONWEALTH V. HICKS</u>, 652 Pa. 353, 208 A.3d 916 (2019) IS INAPPOSITE TO THE APPLICATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATIONS NOTWITHSTANDING THE MMA.	
III. THE SEARCH CONDUCTED IN THIS CASE WAS SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE.	
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Arkansas v. Sullivan</u> , 532 U.S. 769, 772 (2001)	29
<u>Baker v. McCollan</u> , 443 U.S. 137, 145-46 (1979).....	18
<u>Brinegar v. United States</u> , 338 U.S. 160, 175 (1949)	7
<u>D.C. v. Wesby</u> , 138 S. Ct. 577, 590 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Florida v. Harris</u> , 568 U.S. 237, 249 (2013)	15
<u>Illinois v. McArthur</u> , 531 U.S. 326, 330 (2001)	15
<u>Illinois v. Wardlow</u> , 528 U.S. 119, 124 (2000)	20
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kaley v. United States</u> , 571 U.S. 320,338 (2014).....	15
<u>Maryland v. Macon</u> , 472 U.S. 463, 470-471 (1985).....	29
<u>Maryland v. Pringle</u> , 540 U.S. 366, 371 (2003)	7, 14
<u>New York v. Belton</u> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	16, 25
<u>Ohio v. Robinette</u> , 519 U.S. 33, 39 (1996)	15, 30
<u>Ornelas v. U.S.</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	15, 20
<u>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</u> , 434 U.S. 106, 111 n. 6 (1977).....	30
<u>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</u> , 560 F.3d 1012, 1024 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17
<u>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Authority</u> , 124 F.3d 123,128 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<u>Scott v. United States</u> , 436 U.S. 126, 136 (1978)	29
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 27 (1969).....	15
<u>Texas v. Brown</u> , 460 U.S. 730, 742 (1983)	16
<u>U.S. v. Reed</u> , 220 F.3d 476,479 (6th Cir. 2000)	24
<u>United States v. Arvizu</u> , 534 U.S. 266, 277–278 (2002)	14, 15
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	7, 14
<u>Wren v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 806, 813 (1996)	29

STATE CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Alexander</u> , 243 A.2d 177 (Pa. 2020).....	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Barr</u> , 240 A.3d 1263 (Pa.Super. 2020), appeal granted, 252 A.3d 1086 (Pa. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Commonwealth v. Batista</u> , 219 A.3d 1199 (Pa.Super. 2019).....	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Clark</u> , 735 A.2d 1248, 1252 (Pa. 1999)	7
<u>Commonwealth v. Gary</u> , 91 A.3d 102, 138 (Pa. 2014)	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Gray</u> , 503 A.2d 921 (Pa. 1986)	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Handley</u> , 213 A.3d 1030, 1035 (Pa.Super. 2019)	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Hicks</u> , 652 Pa. 353, 208 A.3d 916 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>Commonwealth v. Jezzi</u> , 208 A.3d 1105, 1115 (Pa.Super. 2019).....	12, 13
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones</u> , 988 A.2d 649, 655 (Pa. 2010)	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Moss</u> , 543 A.2d 514, 518 (Pa. 1988).....	28
<u>Commonwealth v. Strickler</u> , 757 A.2d 884, 899 (Pa. 2000)	25, 29
<u>Commonwealth v. Thompson</u> , 985 A.2d 928, 931 (Pa. 2009).....	8, 15, 16, 17
<u>Commonwealth v. Torres</u> , 764 A.2d 532, 537–38, 540 (Pa. 2001).....	6
<u>Commonwealth v. Yeager</u> , 242 A.3d 435 (Pa.Super. 2020) (unpublished memorandum opinion).....	19, 20
<u>Mackey v. State</u> , 83 So.3d 942, 947 (Fla. Dist. App. 2012).....	28
<u>People v. Fisher</u> , 96 Cal.App.4 th 1147, 1148-49 (2002)	24
<u>State v. Boly</u> , 149 P.3d 1237, 1239 (OR 2006)	24
<u>State v. Reis</u> , 351 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2015)	24
<u>State v. Vasquez Rubio</u> 917 P.2d 494 (OR 1996)	24

STATUTES

35 P.S. § 10231.101	1, 4
35 P.S. § 10231.302	15
35 P.S. § 10231.303	9
35 P.S. § 10231.303(b)(2).....	10
35 P.S. § 10231.303(b)(6).....	10
35 P.S. § 10231.303(b)(8).....	11
35 P.S. § 10231.304(a).....	11
35 P.S. § 10231.304(b).....	11
35 P.S. § 10231.801	12
35 P.S. § 780-104(1)(iv)	12
35 P.S., Ch. 64.....	10
75 Pa.C.S.A. § 3802(d)(1)(i).....	13
